in response to the Covid-19 epidemic, effectively closing operation of the Convention Center, 
but not of the Garage; and 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2021, pursuant to Resolution No. 88560 C.M.S., the City 

Council authorized (1) the use of capital reserves, in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($160,000), for the payment of operating expenses during Fiscal Year 2020-
21, and (2) an increase in the annual set-aside for capital reserves from six percent (6%) to eight 
percent (8%) for four years; and 

WHEREAS, the first confirmed case of the COVID-19 Omicron variant in the United